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Honorable Ronald G. Johnson

Member, House of Representatives

3770 Sylacauga-Fayette Highway

Sylacauga, AL  35150

Police Jurisdiction – Annexation – Speed Limits - Municipalities - Talladega County

Municipal police officers may not give citations in the police jurisdic​tion when speed limits are set under section 32-5A-171.  Citations may be issued for speeding in the police jurisdiction if the limits are set under other statutes, or if the offense occurs within the corporate limits and the police officer pursues the offender into the police jurisdiction.

Dear Representative Johnson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


May a municipal law enforcement officer give a citation for a violation of a speed limit on a highway outside of the corporate limits of a municipality, but within the police jurisdiction of the municipality?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 32-5A-171(9) of the Code of Alabama sets certain speed restrictions.  Subsection (9) expressly prohibits municipal police officers from enforcing speed limits outside the corporate limits of the municipal​ity.  ALA. CODE § 32-5A-171(9) (Supp. 1997).  There is no similar pro​hibition applicable to the enforcement of speed limits enacted pursuant to sections 32-5A-172 or 32-5A-173 within the police jurisdiction.  See, e.g., Opinion to Honorable Jonathan Brown, Attorney for City of Vernon, under date of January 13, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00072; Opinion to Honorable Bruce Hart, Mayor of Falkville, under date of August 2, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00284; Opinion to Honorable Robert E. Owens, Jr., Shelby County District Attorney, under date of June 19, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00247.

CONCLUSION


Municipal law enforcement officers may not enforce speed limits set under section 32-5A-171(9) outside the corporate limits of the munici​pality, but may enforce speed limits set under sections 32-5A-172 or 32-5A-173 in the police jurisdiction.

QUESTION 2


If there is a highway that is within the cor​porate limits of a municipality, and the highway goes through a portion of territory that is only within the police jurisdiction of the municipality, and then another portion of the highway is located within the corporate limits of the munici​pality, may municipal law enforcement officers give a citation for a violation of a speed limit on the portion of highway that is only in the police jurisdiction of the municipality?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


As this Office understands your presentation of facts, a municipal officer could issue a citation within the police jurisdiction only if he or she was pursuing a vehicle for a speeding offense committed while trav​eling within the corporate limits.  The officer could, of course, issue tick​ets on any portion of the highway that is within the municipality’s corpo​rate limits for offenses occurring within the corporate limits.

QUESTION 3


If the corporate limits of a municipality end at a highway, may a municipal law enforce​ment officer give a citation for a violation of a speed limit on a highway on both sides of the highway or on neither side?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


If the corporate limits of a municipality “end at a highway,” as stated in your request, no speeding citation may be issued for a violation of a speed limit on either side of the highway.

QUESTION 4


If a portion of a municipality has been annexed by the long-lasso method of annexation which used a highway and its right-of-way for annexation, may a municipal law enforcement officer give a citation for a violation of a speed limit on that portion of the highway?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Assuming a valid annexation, the highway is within the corporate limits and speeding citations may be issued on that highway.

QUESTION 5


If territory immediately adjacent to a highway has been annexed by a municipality, may a municipal law enforcement officer give a citation for a violation of a speed limit on the highway adjacent to the property?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Under the facts presented, the corporate limits do not extend over the highway, and no speeding citation could be issued for speeding on the highway.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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